

No. 20-54

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGE AINA LE 'A, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REVERSIONARY PROPERTY OWNERS,
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
REASON FOUNDATION, AND
PROFESSOR SHELLEY ROSS SAXER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN S. DAVIS
TRUE NORTH LAW LLC
112 S. Hanley Road
Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

ROBERT H. THOMAS

DAMON KEY LEONG

KUPCHAK HASTERT

1600 Pauahi Tower

1003 Bishop Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

(808) 531-8031

rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This Court should grant the petition for certiorari to safeguard the landowner’s fundamental right to a jury’s determination of the effect of the government’s taking.....	6
II. This Court should grant the petition for certiorari to reaffirm the Seventh Amendment guarantee of right to trial by jury.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alimanestianu v. United States</i> , 888 F.3d 1374, <i>cert denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1164 (2019)	5
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	3
<i>Baron de Bode's Case</i> , 8 Q.B. Rep. 208 (1845)	15
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 7 Peters 243 (1833)	18
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5, 1787 WL 6 (1787)	6
<i>Bridge Aina Le'a, LLC v. Hawaii Land Use Comm'n</i> 950 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colony Cove Prop., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 917 (2019)	4
<i>Cranston Police Retirees Action Comm. v. City of Cranston</i> , 208 A.3d 557 (R.I. 2019)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Custis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	12
<i>Damsky v. Zavatt</i> , 289 F.2d 46 (2nd Cir. 1971).....	9, 16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	18
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	11
<i>Himsel v. Himsel</i> , 122 N.E.3d 935 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	5
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2419 (2015).....	13
<i>Jacob v. City of New York</i> , 315 U.S. 752 (1942).....	7
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	18
<i>Katzin v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

<i>Love Terminal Partners v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 389 (2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed.Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3, 18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	3
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	12
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	i, 3, 19
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	3
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	1
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1872).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1893).....	11
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov't v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 687 (2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 796 (2019)	4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	19
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. VII.....	<i>passim</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Reinventing Juries: Ten Suggested Reforms</i> . 28 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1169 (1995)	10
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , Book III (1768).....	8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

Page

Butler, II, George, E., <i>Compensable Liberty: A Historical and Political Model of the Seventh Amendment Public Law Jury</i> , 1 <i>Journal of Law, Ethics & Public Policy</i> 595 (1985)	9, 16
Eady M.R., Swinfen, <i>DeKeyser's Royal Hotel Ltd. v. the King</i> (1919)	16
Ely, James W., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3rd ed. 2007)	1
Gideon Kanner & Michael M. Berger, <i>The Nasty, Brutish, and Short Life of Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 50 <i>Urban Lawyer</i> 1 (2019)	4
Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 83</i>	9, 16
Levy, Leonard W., <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999)	8, 15
Madison, James, <i>Writings 1772-1836</i> (The Library of America 1999)	10
McKechnie, W., <i>Magna Carta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2nd ed. 1914)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
Rose-Ackerman, Susan, <i>Against Ad Hockery: A Comment on Michelman</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1697 (1988)	3
Su, Wanling, <i>What Is Just Compensation?</i> 105 Va. L. Rev. 1483 (2019)	6, 10
Thomas, Robert H., <i>Restatement (SCOTUS) of Property: What Happened to Use in Murr v. Wisconsin?</i> , 87 UMKC L. Rev. 891 (2019)	5
Wheaton, James K., <i>The History of the Magna Carta</i> (2012)	14
